A taxpayer whose total state rental tax liability meets the
following criteria may request, pursuant to paragraph (4), to file quarterly, semi-annually, or
annually:

(b) Semi-Annual Returns. A taxpayer whose total state rental tax liability during
the preceding calendar year is either less than one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200),
or have made rentals during no more than two, thirty (30) consecutive day periods may
elect to file semi-annual returns. The semi-annual returns and payments are due on or
before July 20 and January 20 following the end of the six-month period for which the tax is

[...]

Filed September 15, 1998, effective October 20, 1998

Repeal and New Rule: Published December 30,2021, effective
February 13, 2022.
Repeal: Filed June 16, 2022

(a) Quarterly Returns. A taxpayer whose total state rental tax liability during the
preceding calendar year is less than two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) may elect
to file quarterly returns. Quarterly returns and payments are due on or before the 20th day
of the month next succeeding the end of the quarter for which the tax is due.